SEC Enforcement of Auditor
Independence Violations: Recent
Cases and Developments

By Russell G. Ryan’

In recent years, the SEC has filed a number of disciplinary and en-
forcement proceedings against major accounting firms for auditor in-
dependence violations. These cases demonstrate several alternative
theories the Commission has developed to address such violations. The
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 could also affect the nature and form of fu-
ture cases in this important area.

Among many other current issues on the ambitious agenda of the Securi-
ties and Exchange Commission (the “SEC” or “Commission”), auditor in-
dependence has been a high priority. In November 2000 and again in Janu-
ary 2003, the Commission promulgated substantial changes to its rules and
regulations setting forth the independence requirements for auditors of pub-

lic companies.! Auditor independence has also been an area of significant
interest to the SEC’s Division of Enforcement, as reflected by several high-

profile disciplinary and enforcement cases against major accounting firms.?
This article will discuss the SEC’s recent auditor independence cases in the
context of providing an overview of several alternative ways in which the
Commission has charged and remedied such violations. It will also highlight
some of the provisions of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 that are most
likely to affect auditor independence enforcement, and conclude with a look
at what recent cases and legislation portend for the future.

Rule 102(e) and Its Limitations

The SEC has brought most of its recent auditor independence cases as ad-
ministrative proceedings, typically under Rule 102(e) of its Rules of Prac-
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tice.> Rule 102(e), the relevant substance of which was codified by Sar-
banes-Oxley as a new Section 4C of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

(the “Exchange Act”),* allows the Commission to censure accountants (and
other professionals), and to suspend or bar them from the privilege of ap-
pearing or practicing before the Commission, if it finds that they engaged in
“improper professional conduct.”> For accountants, Rule 102(e) explicitly
defines “improper professional conduct” to include — along with intentional,
knowing, or reckless conduct — certain forms of negligent conduct. Specifi-
cally, the SEC can discipline accountants for either (i) a single act of “highly
unreasonable conduct” in circumstances warranting “heightened scrutiny”
or (i1) repeated instances of unreasonable conduct indicating a lack of com-

petence.® With regard to the first of these negligence standards, the Commis-
sion has made clear its view that questions regarding an auditor’s indepen-
dence always warrant “heightened scrutiny.”’

In the context of Rule 102(e), the SEC deems it improper professional
conduct for an accountant to conduct an audit, and issue an ostensibly inde-
pendent audit report, if the accountant lacks independence from the client.
Such conduct is deemed to violate the SEC’s requirements for the prepara-
tion of financial statements, which are set forth in Rules 2-01 and 2-02 of

the Commission’s Regulation S-X® and in Section 602 of the Commission’s
Codification of Financial Reporting Policies.” The Commission typically
also cites to generally accepted auditing standards (“GAAS”), which in-
clude the following admonition regarding independence:

It is of utmost importance to the profession that the general public
maintains confidence in the independence of independent auditors.
Public confidence would be impaired by evidence that independence
was actually lacking, and it might also be impaired by the existence of
circumstances which reasonable people might believe likely to influ-
ence independence.... Independent auditors should not only be inde-
pendent in fact; they should avoid situations that may lead outsiders to

doubt their independence.'”

In recent years, the SEC has filed an unprecedented number of Rule
102(e) proceedings charging auditor independence violations against major
accounting firms. In January 1999, for example, the SEC settled a landmark
case against PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP with a Rule 102(e) order. In its
order, the Commission found that numerous partners and other profession-
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als at the firm, and even one of the firm’s retirement plans, had held invest-
ments in the securities of firm audit clients.!

In 2002, the SEC announced several more Rule 102(e) settlements alleg-
ing independence violations against “big four” firms and their affiliates. In
January 2002, the Commission settled an independence case with a Rule
102(e) order against KPMG LLP, finding that KPMG audited the financial
statements of a mutual fund in which it contemporaneously held an invest-

ment.'? Then, in June 2002, the Commission settled a case with a Rule
102(e) order against Moret Ernst & Young Accountants, the Dutch affiliate
of Ernst & Young International, finding that the firm audited the financial
statements of an audit client while it was simultaneously involved in numer-
ous joint business relationships with the client that impaired the firm’s inde-

pendence.'? Finally, in July 2002, the Commission brought a second, settled
Rule 102(e) proceeding against PricewaterhouseCoopers, this time charging
the firm with having improper contingent fee arrangements with several au-
dit clients, and with auditing accounts of other clients that included consult-

ing fees those clients had paid to the firm for non-audit services."*
In each of these settlements, the SEC censured the audit firm for engaging

in “improper professional conduct” within the meaning of Rule 102(e)."> At
the same time, following a precedent established in a 1996 settlement with a

smaller firm called Hein+Associates LLP,'® the Commission also ordered
each firm to comply with a number of remedial undertakings specifically de-
signed to prevent similar misconduct in the future.

Also in 2002, the SEC’s Division of Enforcement and Office of the Chief
Accountant brought a contested administrative proceeding against Ernst &
Young LLP that was based, in part, on Rule 102(e) and new Exchange Act

Section 4C."7 In that proceeding, which featured an 11-day hearing on the
merits, Ernst & Young was charged with violating independence require-
ments by engaging in a series of business and marketing relationships with
its audit client PeopleSoft Inc. from 1994 through 1999. On April 16, 2004,
while this article was in production, the Commission’s chief administrative
law judge issued a significant decision against Ernst & Young in which she,
among other things, suspended Ernst & Young pursuant to Rule 102(e) from
accepting audit engagements from new SEC registrant audit clients for a pe-
riod of six months.'®

Rule 102(e) has inherent limitations, however, that could cause the Com-
mission to rely on other types of proceedings in the future. These limitations
relate to the relatively narrow range of remedies available in Rule 102(e)
proceedings. Independence cases — in contrast with cases involving audit
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failures or even auditor complicity in a client’s wrongdoing — frequently in-
volve firm-wide inadequacies of policies and procedures, collective conduct
by individuals in more than one part of the firm (such as auditors, consult-
ants, and even the firm’s national office), or other factors suggesting that the
firm itself, more than any one or more particular individuals, may be culpa-

ble.!” Where the respondent is the firm itself, however, the most severe sanc-
tions explicitly authorized by Rule 102(e) — a bar or suspension from ap-
pearing or practicing before the Commission — are usually not practical or
appropriate, because such remedies can effectively prevent the firm from au-
diting public companies, resulting in potentially devastating consequences

to the firm, its publicly-traded audit clients, and the market generally.*’
Where a bar or suspension against the firm is impractical, the SEC’s only
remaining option under Rule 102(e) is a censure. Until recently, even a cen-
sure under Rule 102(e), regardless of the type of underlying conduct, was
widely considered a severe sanction against an audit firm, particularly a firm
with a large number of public company audit clients.?! In the post-Enron
era, however, with the Commission having issued Rule 102(e) orders
against several of the biggest audit firms and sued two of them in federal

court for fraud,?” and with Arthur Andersen having been put out of business

after a criminal conviction,” the SEC and its staff no longer appear to con-
sider a Rule 102(e) censure to be a harsh enough sanction.

The narrow range of express remedies in Rule 102(e) reveals a related
limitation on the utility of Rule 102(e) in auditor independence cases: the
rule does not expressly provide for any financial remedies against a respon-
dent. Thus, unless an accountant or firm agrees to a pay money as part of a
settlement, the SEC cannot order such relief under Rule 102(e) even for
willful violations of auditor independence requirements. The Commission
overcame this limitation in its recent settlements with PricewaterhouseCoo-
pers and Moret Ernst & Young Accountants, because in each case the set-
tling firm agreed to pay a substantial sum of money pursuant to undertak-
ings that were reflected in the respective Rule 102(e) orders. In Pricewater-
houseCoopers’ 1999 settlement with the Commission, the firm undertook to
establish a $2.5 million fund for programs to further awareness and educa-

tion relating to auditor independence requirements,** while in its 2002 set-
tlement the firm undertook to pay $2.75 million directly to the United States
Treasury.”> Moret Ernst & Young Accountants, in its June 2002 settlement
with the Commission, undertook to pay a $400,000 civil penalty.*® Nit-pick-
ers and purists might question the appropriateness of the SEC obtaining in
settlement a remedy it cannot lawfully order in a contested administrative
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proceeding, but the Commission itself has not publicly expressed any mis-
givings.

The Cease-and-Desist Alternative

In addition to disciplining auditors for independence violations in Rule
102(e) proceedings, and often in conjunction with such proceedings, the
SEC has charged independence violations in administrative cease-and-desist
proceedings. Under its statutory cease-and-desist authority, the Commission
can order any person who violates the securities laws, or any other person
who is a “cause” of a violation, to cease and desist from doing so.?” For the
Commission, the cease-and-desist alternative offers at least two distinct ad-
vantages over proceeding solely under Rule 102(e). First, a cease-and-desist
order can be predicated on a finding of simple negligence,?® in contrast with
the heightened level of negligence required to discipline an accountant un-
der Rule 102(e).”’ Second, in cease-and-desist proceedings, the Commission
is expressly empowered to require a respondent to account for and disgorge
unlawful gains.*

In several auditor independence cases, the Commission has used its
cease-and- desist authority to find auditors liable as direct violators of the
securities laws and as “causes” of securities law violations by their audit cli-
ents.’! Most commonly, the Commission has found a direct violation by the
auditor of Rule 2-02 of Regulation S-X.*? Regulation S-X generally governs
the form and content of financial statements that are filed with the Commis-
sion, and Rule 2-02(b)(1) specifically requires an auditor’s report to state
whether the audit was conducted in accordance with GAAS. The Commis-
sion takes the position that a false certification of GAAS compliance vio-
lates this requirement.® In the Commission’s view, when an auditor is not
independent, the audit is not in compliance with GAAS, and a certification

of such compliance therefore violates Rule 2-02.3

In cease-and-desist proceedings involving auditor independence, a non-
independent auditor is typically found also to be a “cause” of the audit cli-
ent’s violation of applicable filing and reporting obligations under the feder-
al securities laws.*®> Such obligations generally require the client to file fi-
nancial statements that have been audited by an independent auditor,*® and
thus are not satisfied where the auditor lacks independence from the client.
Whether or not the Commission also takes enforcement action or other re-
medial measures against the audit client,’’ the auditor may be held responsi-
ble as a cause of its client’s violation.
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The Commission’s litigated case against KPMG Peat Marwick is illustra-
tive. In December 1997, the Commission instituted contested proceedings in
which its Division of Enforcement and Office of Chief Accountant accused
KPMG of lacking independence from an audit client, Porta Systems, Inc.,
due to certain financial and business relationships beyond the auditor-client

relationship.’® The Division of Enforcement and Office of Chief Accountant
sought remedies under both Rule 102(e) and the cease-and-desist provisions
of the Exchange Act.>® After a hearing on the merits, an administrative law
judge (“ALJ”) found that KPMG was not independent from Porta Systems,
and thus that the firm violated Rule 2-02 of Regulation S-X and caused Por-
ta Systems to violate its reporting obligations under Exchange Act Section
13(a) and Rule 13a-1.% The ALJ nevertheless concluded that KPMG did not
act with the state of mind required for a finding of “improper professional
conduct” under Rule 102(e) as written at the time of the conduct in question,
and that the isolated nature of the violations and absence of an audit failure

rendered a cease-and-desist order inappropriate as well.*!

On appeal from the ALJ’s decision, the Commission agreed with the
ALJ’s conclusions that KPMG lacked independence and that the firm there-
fore violated Rule 2-02 of Regulation S-X and caused Porta Systems to vio-

late Exchange Act Section 13(a) and Rule 13a-1.** The Commission also af-
firmed the ALJ’s determination that KPMG’s state of mind was not reckless
or intentional, and thus did not constitute “improper professional conduct”
under the prior version of Rule 102(e) that had been applied by the ALJ in

the case.* However, the Commission disagreed with the ALJ’s decision not
to impose a cease-and-desist order, holding that negligence was a sufficient
predicate for such an order and finding sufficient risk of future violations to
warrant such relief.** After the Commission denied KPMG’s request for re-
hearing, the U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit denied KPMG’s pe-

tition for review of the Commission’s decision.*

In the case against KPMG, the remedy of disgorgement was neither
sought nor ordered. However, the SEC has ordered such relief in several
other recent auditor independence proceedings brought under its cease-and-
desist authority. In these cases, which typically involved audit failures be-
yond the lack of independence, the auditor’s unlawful gains were roughly

quantified as the audit fees received for the tainted audit.*® In a recent con-
tested proceeding against Ernst & Young LLP involving only independence
violations, the SEC’s chief administrative law judge similarly ordered the
firm, among other things, to disgorge nearly $1.7 million in audit fees (plus
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interest), as well as to retain an independent consultant to ensure future
compliance with independence requirements.*’

The SEC justifies such disgorgement of audit fees on the theory that it de-
prives the auditor of revenue received from an engagement that was improp-
erly accepted, but that rationale raises difficult issues in many circumstanc-
es. For example, where an independence violation does not occur in the con-
text of a failed audit, or does not require the issuer’s financial statements to
be re-audited, disgorgement of audit fees may be inappropriate because the
audit firm provided the issuer and its shareholders with the service for which
they bargained. Similarly, even where the independence impairment forces
an issuer to have its financial statements re-audited, reputable audit firms
will often pay for the re-audit, which could make any subsequent disgorge-

ment order appear redundant and punitive.*®

Independence Cases in Federal Court

Although most of the SEC’s recent auditor independence cases have been
brought as administrative proceedings, that was not always the case. During
the 1980s and 1990s, the Commission brought at least a half-dozen indepen-
dence cases in federal court — many of which involved auditor misconduct
going well beyond a lack of independence, and all of which were ultimately
settled as to the auditors.*’ In federal court, the Commission can obtain in-

junctions, disgorgement, civil penalties, and other relief.>° Where the case
involves an auditor independence violation, at least three alternative theories
might be pled against the auditor.

First, as discussed above in connection with cease-and-desist proceed-
ings, the SEC has taken the position that an auditor who lacks independence
directly violates Rule 2-02 of SEC Regulation S-X. Although the Commis-
sion has approved and sustained this direct liability theory in administrative
proceedings,’! the theory has not yet been squarely tested in court, where
accounting firms may find a more receptive audience.*

In addition to being charged with a direct violation of Regulation S-X, a
non-independent auditor might be charged in federal court with aiding and
abetting its audit client’s failure to file financial statements with the SEC
that are certified by an independent auditor. The theory would be similar to
the above-discussed “causing” theory that the SEC has used in cease-and-
desist proceedings, but would require proof of at least recklessness,>> where-
as negligence has been held sufficient for a cease-and-desist order.>* The
SEC relied on such an aiding and abetting theory in a complaint against
Ernst & Young in 1991, the only time the Commission has sued a major ac-
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counting firm in federal court solely for independence violations.” In that
case, the Commission charged Ernst & Young, as successor to Arthur Young
& Co., with failing to maintain independence from two different audit cli-
ents and thereby causing and aiding and abetting the clients’ failures to in-
clude independently audited financial statements in various public filings.
The case was settled in 1995 with Ernst & Young agreeing to a final order
requiring it to comply with an undertaking to abide by the Commission’s au-
ditor independence requirements.>®

A third possible charge the SEC might assert in court against a non-inde-
pendent auditor would be a direct violation of the antifraud provisions of the
federal securities laws. Under such a theory, the Commission presumably
would have to allege and prove, among other things, that there was a materi-
al impairment of the auditor’s independence and that the auditor acted with
scienter. Although the Commission has not brought many such fraud cases
recently, and has never charged a major firm with fraud based solely on an
independence violation, the theory has been successful in a number of set-

tled cases involving individual accountants.®”’

One illustrative case arose from the SEC’s investigation of financial fraud
and other wrongdoing at E.S.M. Group, Inc. in the late 1970s and early
1980s. In addition to suing the company, its broker-dealer subsidiaries, and

several affiliated individuals,”® the Commission filed a separate complaint
charging E.S.M.’s auditor, Jose L. Gomez, a partner of Alexander Grant &
Company, with violating Section 17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933, Sec-

tion 10(b) of the Exchange Act, and Exchange Act Rule 10b-5.” The prima-
ry basis for the fraud charges was Gomez’s lack of independence from
E.S.M., which was caused by his receipt of payments from several E.S.M.
principals, and his knowledge that his firm’s audit opinions were therefore
false in stating that the audits were conducted in accordance with GAAS. In
settling the matter, Gomez agreed not only to an injunction against future
fraud violations, but also to an injunction against providing audit services to

public companies and securities firms.®* Gomez further agreed to accept a
follow-on Rule 102(e) order barring him from appearing or practicing be-

fore the Commission as an accountant.’’ In a related criminal proceeding,
Gomez pled guilty to conspiracy and mail fraud and was sentenced to 12

years in prison.%

Another relevant case arose a decade later from the SEC’s financial fraud
investigation of PNF Industries, Inc. In 1994, the Commission sued PNF
and several of its officers and affiliates for a wide range of securities viola-

tions.* In the same case, the Commission also charged PNF’s auditor, Louis
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Fox, with fraud in violation of Securities Act Section 17(a) and Exchange
Act Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5. The essence of the fraud charges against
Fox was that he and his firm, Goldstein & Halper, lacked independence as
PNF’s auditor because Fox had agreed to accept 1,000 shares of PNF con-
vertible preferred stock. The Commission alleged that Fox committed fraud
by failing to cause his firm to disclose this independence impairment in its
audit report, which PNF had included in its annual report on Form 10-K for
its 1991 fiscal year. In settling the case, Fox agreed to a fraud injunction and
a $25,000 civil penalty.

Impact of Sarbanes-Oxley Act on Auditor Independence Enforcement

Several provisions of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 are likely to affect
future enforcement of auditor independence. As previously noted, Sarbanes-
Oxley codified the relevant substance of Rule 102(e) as a new Section 4C of

the Exchange Act.** More prominently, Sarbanes-Oxley established a five-
member Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (PCAOB) with au-
thority — subject to SEC oversight and review — to set standards for public
company audits, including auditor independence standards, and to investi-
gate and discipline audit firms and their “associated persons” for violations

of applicable standards, rules, and provisions of the federal securities laws.®

Although Sarbanes-Oxley explicitly preserves the SEC’s own jurisdiction
to set auditor independence standards and to enforce and remedy indepen-

dence violations,” it provides the PCAOB with powerful enforcement
weapons that go beyond the administrative remedies available to the SEC.
For example, subject to SEC review, the PCAOB can effectively suspend or
bar an audit firm or its associated persons from auditing public companies
not only if it finds that the firm or associated person has violated the securi-
ties laws or applicable independence standards, but even if the firm or asso-
ciated person fails to cooperate with a PCAOB investigation.®’ In addition,
the PCAOB was given explicit statutory authority to impose substantial civil
money penalties against audit firms and associated persons — ranging as
high as $15 million per violation — for violations of auditing standards in-
cluding independence requirements.®®

Beyond codifying Rule 102(e), creating the PCAOB, and providing the
PCAOB with broad authority to establish and enforce auditing standards,
Sarbanes-Oxley also addressed auditor independence on a substantive level.
Title II of the Act amended Exchange Act Section 10A to prohibit audit
firms from performing a number of non-audit services for audit clients, in-
cluding bookkeeping and related services; financial information systems de-
sign and implementation; appraisal or valuation services; fairness opinions;
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actuarial services; internal audit outsourcing services; management func-
tions or human resources; brokerage or investment services; legal and expert
services unrelated to the audit; and any other services the PCAOB deter-

mines, by regulation, to be impermissible.®” For most other non-audit ser-
vices, the Act requires prior approval by the client’s audit committee and
public disclosure of that approval.”’

Sarbanes-Oxley also requires firms to rotate the partners assigned to par-
ticular audit engagements at least once every five years,”' and prohibits
firms from auditing any public company whose chief executive, or any top
accounting executive, previously worked for the audit firm and participated

in any audit of the company within a year prior to the start of the audit.”* In
January 2003, the SEC adopted final rules to implement the auditor inde-

pendence provisions of Sarbanes-Oxley.”® These rules became effective on
May 6, 2003.

Conclusion

It is likely to take some time to evaluate the full impact of Sarbanes-Ox-
ley on the future of auditor independence enforcement. In the meantime, in
both its rulemaking and enforcement initiatives, the SEC has made clear its
intent to continue playing a leading role in this area. Since 1999, the Com-
mission has brought an unprecedented number of auditor independence cas-
es against major accounting firms, which, along with earlier precedents, re-
veal certain unmistakable trends. For example, when filed as settled cases,
the most common resolution of these cases has been a Rule 102(e) order
censuring the firm and requiring it to comply with remedial undertakings,
which often include some form of financial payment. However, as suggested
by recently litigated independence cases, absent a settlement the SEC typi-
cally will institute proceedings under both Rule 102(e) and the Commis-
sion’s cease-and-desist authority. By doing so, the Commission gives its
ALJs the flexibility to consider a wider range of potential remedies — includ-
ing disgorgement of audit fees — and to order relief even upon a finding of
simple negligence. Finally, although it has not often done so in recent years,
the Commission could pursue egregious independence violations in federal
court, where it can seek injunctions, disgorgement, civil penalties, and ancil-
lary relief.
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